LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY

STATEMENT OF EXECUTIVE DECISION

The Portfolio Holder for Public Protection and Enforcement, Councillor Angela Page has made the following Executive Decision:

GATEWAY REPORT FOR THE TENDER OF THE STRAY DOG & REHOMING SERVICE CONTRACT

Reference Report:

GATEWAY REPORT FOR THE TENDER OF THE STRAY DOG & REHOMING SERVICE CONTRACT, 16/06/2022 Public Protection and Enforcement Policy Development & Scrutiny Committee

Decision:

The Portfolio Holder for Public Protection and Enforcement approved the decommissioning of the Pest Control Service which was a non-statutory function.

The Portfolio Holder for Public Protection and Enforcement approved the preceding to procurement for the Stray Dog and Rehoming Service for a proposed contract period of three years, with the option to extend for up to a further two years at an estimated annual value of £62k; the estimated whole life value of the contract was £310k.

Reasons:

The Portfolio Holder approved the procurement over the Stray Dog Rehoming Service because the contract awarded to SDK Environmental Ltd for delivering the Stray Dogs and Pest Control Services contract was due to end on the 31st of January 2023. In anticipation of the contract expiring, approval was required to progress the recommended commissioning strategy detailed in the report presented to the Committee.

The proposed decision was scrutinised by the Public Protection and Enforcement PDS Committee on 16th June 2022 and the Committee supported the proposal.

......

Councillor Angela Page, Portfolio Holder for Public Protection and Enforcement

TASNIM SHAWKAT
Director of Corporate Services & Governance
Bromley Civic Centre
Stockwell Close
Bromley BR1 3UH

Date of Decision: 27 June 2022

Implementation Date (subject to call-in): 4 July 2022

Decision Reference: PPE21015